and goat-meat (Table 1).

Table 1
Occurrence of sorbitol non-fermenting E. coli

Meat sample (n) Prevalence of
non- sorbitol

fermenting E. coli
(%)

Chi-square
value

(p-value)

Chicken (n=6) 3 (50%)
0.686

(0.877)

Buffalo-meat (n=6) 3 (50%)
Pork (n=6) 2 (33.33%)
Goat-meat (n=6) 2 (33.33%)
Total (n=24) 10 (41.66%)

Colonial characteristics and biochemical
reactions

The non-sorbitol fermenting E. coli isolates were
colorless, round configured, smooth margin,
raised elevation, Gram-negative (Table 2).

Colonial characteristics and biochemical reactions of non-sorbitol fermenting E. coli

Antibiotic Susceptibility Pattern of E. coli

All E. coli isolates exhibited 100% resistance to
amoxicillin, ampicillin and ceftazidime and
highest sensitivity towards gentamycin (90%),

amikacin (80%), ceftriaxone (80%) and
chloramphenicol (80%) (Table 3).

Organism Colony characteristics Biochemical reactions

E. coli Configuration Margin Elevation Color Test Result
Round

Smooth
colonies

with entire
edge

Raised Colorless
and

yellowish
white

Gram’s stain
Catalase
Oxidase
Indole
MR
VP

Citrate
SIM

-
+
-
+
+
-
-
+

Ghimire et al.  TUJFST 1 (2022) 9-15

 © 2022 CDFT. All rights reserved. 13

Table 3
Antibiotic susceptibility pattern of non-sorbitol fermenting E. coli

Antibiotics Resistant Intermediate Sensitive Chi-square (p-value)
C B P G C B P G C B P G

Amoxicillin (AMX) 30% 30% 20% 20% - - - - - - - - -
Ampicillin (AMP) 30% 30% 20% 20% - - - - - - - - -
Ceftazidime (CAZ) 30% 30% 20% 20% - - - - - - - - -
Cefotaxime (CTX) 30% 10% 20% 20% - 20% - - - - - - 11.52 (0.001)
Ceftriaxone (CTR) 10% - - - - - - 10% 20% 30% 20% 10% 14.70 (0.001)
Cefixime (CFM) 10% - - - 10% 10% - 20% 10% 20% 20% - 3.90 (0.142)
Clotrimazole (COT) 10% 10% - 10% - 10% - 10% 20% 10% 20% - 5.7 (0.058)
Amikacin (AK) 10% - - - - - - 10% 20% 30% 20% 10% 14.70 (0.001)
Gentamycin (GEN) - - - - 10% - - - 20% 30% 20% 20% 21.9 (p<0.001)
Tetracycline (TE) 10% 10% - 10% - - - - 20% 20% 20% 10% 11.10 (0.004)
Nalidixic acid (NA) 20% 30% - 10% - - - - 10% - 20% 10% 8.4 (0.015)
Ciprofloxacin (CIP) 10% 20% - 10% 20% 10% 20% 10% - - - - 0.800 (0.371)
Chloramphenicol(C) - 10% - - - - - 10% 30% 20% 20% 10% 14.70 (0.001)
Imipenem (IPM) 20% 10% - - - 10% 10% 20% 10% 10% 10% - 0.30 (0.861)
Erythromycin (E) 20% 20% - 10% 10% 10% 20% 10% - - - - 0.00 (1.00)
Teicoplanin (TEI) 30% 20% 20% 20% - - - - - 10% - - 12.80 (p<0.001)
Nitrofurantoin (NFT) 20% - - 10% 10% 20% - 10% - 10% 20% - 0.300 (0.861)

Abbreviation. C-Chicken meat, B-Buffalo-meat, P-Pork and G-Goat-meat

Discussion
Semi-processed meat and its products are
commonly consumed in traditional Nepalese
diets. Different E. coli strains such as
enterohaemorrhagic E. coli (EHEC),
enteropathogenic E. coli, enteroaggregative E.
coli (EAggEC), enterotoxigenic E. coli (ETEC),
enteropathogenic E. coli (EPEC), enteroinvasive
E. coli (EIEC) and diffusely adherent E. coli
(DAEC) cause diarrhea in humans. Although
other serotypes exist, the most commonly
reported enterohaemorrhagic E. coli in epidemic
outbreaks is non-sorbitol fermenting E. coli